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ALAMEDA COUNTY ~ ~
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
' AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diracior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

113% Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Aameda, CA 94502-6577

(540) 567-5700
Januaxy 23, 2002 . FAX {510} 23379385
Tom Bauhs ‘ - B
Chevron USA Ine. Post-{t™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 | of pages » b A
Site Assessment & Remediation ® < Puzeic. D, PROGeS
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110 e und, ARrstas P | AEH
P.O. Box 6004 Dept. - ‘ Prione # L
‘ . P 510-5%7-672/
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904 o ‘ Fax ¥
T 510-83Y-7926
- Dear Mr, Bauhs:

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUERED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA
94602; RO0000512 '

This [etter is to inform you that this agency intends to imake a determination that ho forther action is
required at the above sitc or to issue a closute lefter. Plcase notify this agency of any input and
recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within time period allotted.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6,7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide certification
to the local agency that all of the current record fee titlc owners have been informed of the proposed action.
Please provide this certification to Alameda County Environmental Health within 20 days of the date of
this Jetter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Dont Hwang at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

‘/>‘“A ‘é@eﬁ_mm
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Company: Telephone: Fax:

11:23 AM FR WENDEL ROSEN ETAL LLP34 1928 TO 33733358

1131 Broadwsy, 24 Floor

Oakland, CA Va507.8006

Tost Office Box. 2047
Oakland, CA 94604 2047

Telephons: (5101622-7629
Fax: [510) 434-1928
gdusrig@wendel.com

FAX COVER LRETTER
September 21, 2002

Donna Drogoes

Alsmede Conaty Enviropmental (510) 567 6721 (510) 337-9335

Health Scrviccs

Fronu
Client Code:

Regarding:

G.F. Duerig Number of Pages: 2 3

finciuding this page)

000797.0014

“Former Chevron (active ChevronTuxaco) Station, 4500 Park, Cakland
(LOP #ROD0VUS 12)

Danna-

Reeeived your fax
Surnmpary. As it hums out,
gpoke earlier (hi
(see enclosed).

newfsecond release at

— thanks. One of the missing pages was “page 5” of the RWQCB’s Case Closure

this is the page that | was trying 0 describe to you on the felephone when we

s morning. RWQCE appears 1o muke this 2 “conditional” closure, given its active status
I baticve that the leter WRBIY serit you on July 23, 2002 gives sdequate notice of 2

the site and warrants eithet [COPERINZ the case of opening a ncw onc at the same site,

depending onthe ACEH’s policies. Thauks, in advance, for your time and axsistance in addressing this
matter.

Jili

Tiig infoimation
are not the inbenteet recipien. ot e da

contained i this Grotimile ¢ Conftgemial wid nuy 2o be privilaged, The winrmation s {mendead woly for the 30 of the individedl or entity 1 whom B 15 adroand. ifyeu
pltyee or Agpt ezpondible fre Aevering R 1o i itsaded weipant, you 1= herely Antiad that ay use, disssmiimhon, disaibution or capyiug of ths

communles ix sirictly probibited, [Fyou hava rereivad his Fvoisile in soror, planze imenedistely soeify ox by a collst relephonic wall o (5109 B34 6600, end mtnm the prigihal Momars 1
<2t €h8 pdeast sbcvm Ve the US Total Service, Thank you '

opTe? PATNEIIZAR. |

P.@t 23
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VIL. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

In August and September 1994, the product hues fom three underground gasoline stoyage tanks snd 2 500
gallen single wall waste oil undorground storage tank weye rerqoved, On August 16, 1994, six soil sarmples, P-
1,22, P 3, P-4, P5, and P-6, were collceted at 3.5 feetbelow surface grade (bsg) beneath: the product lines. The
sampleg were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon- Gasoline (TPH-C), and Benzcne, Toluens,
Ethylbenzene, Xylenc (BIEX). ¥or P-1, the concentrations found were 8,200. 0.26.3.6, 6.7, and 6.5 parts per
million ppm, respectively. For P-2, the concentrations found ware 420, 0.58, V.4, 6.5, and 44 ppm, vespectivaly.
For P-3, P-4, P-5, and P-6, 1he concentrations were NonDetestable (ND) for all constituents. On September 19,
1994, two soil samples, WO-1-8.5” amd WO-2-8 5°, were collecied beneath the woste ofl tank at 3.5 feet bag.
"The samples were analyzed for Teral Pebroleum Hydrocabon- Dicssl (TRH-D), TPH-G, Total Oil & Grease
(TUG), BTEX, Cadmiurn, Chrotswm, Lead, Nickel Zinc, Halugeunled Volatile Organicy, and Semi- Voladle
Organics. 'Lhe conceptrations found in WO-1-8.5" were 1,200 ppm, 440, 1100, ND, 3.1,2.3, 21,0 3, 11, 11,33,
29, ND, and ND, respectively. The concentrations found in WO-2-8.5' were 1,500 ppm, 170, 1000, NI, 0.5,
NI, 4.2, 0.4, 14, &, 36, 32, ND, and ND, respectively.

On May 3, 1995, four soil borings, MW -1, MW -2, MW.3, and MW-3, were drilled. Soil boripg MW-3 was
abapdnned ar 2 feet hsg wheo baciefill from the tank pit was encountersd, MW-1, MW 2, and MW-4, wore
lecrrinater when drilling refnsal was eneounterad due 10 bedrock. The depths reached for MW- 1, MW.2, and
MW-4, werc 25 feet bsg. 25 feet bsg, and 30 fext byy, mspectively. The soi) borings wete hot converted into
eroundwater mopitoring wells because groundwater was not ercoupten]. Soil samples were collected at 5 foot

. infervals. The soil boring samples coliccted at 10 and 20 Tet bsg i MW-1, 10 aad 275 feet by in MW-2, and
10 and 25 faet bsg in MW-4, weore analyzed for TPH-G and BTEX. The soil busing samples wollecied from
MW-2 were aleo aalyzed for TPX-B, TPHE -Mofor Oi} {TPII-MO), and halogenated velatile orgmmic (FVO)
TPH-G, BTEX, and HVO were ND for all samples. TPH-D was 1.8 ppm and 2.3 ppm for MW-2 2t 10 fect 2uid-
Ar 25 feet, respectively. TPH-MO wag N and 20 ppma, respectively, for the same two sanplos.

On October 26, 2000 thres borings, G-1, G-2, aad G-3, were drilled, The borings were pdvanced to badrock at a
dopthof 13.5 f to 15.5 0 Tng Groundwarer was not encoumiered. Soil samples were only analyzed for Methyl !
Tertiary-Dutvl Gther (MTBE). Noune of the samples eontained detectable concentrations of MTBE.

Eesidual petroleum hydrocarbon remains in $oil baueath the gorth, dispensers at 3.5 fl. bsg. Residual chlorinated
hydrocarbons }1,1,3 trichiorocthane (1,1,1-TCA) and tenacidoroelhene (PCE)] also exisis in soil beneath the
former waste oi] tank at 8.5 £ bsg. The vertical extent of the concarnination has not been delineatsd. A
roamparison of the maximur concenteations of contaminants detected 10 the Oukland Tier ! Rivk Based
Surcening Tevels (RBSLs), found that benzene axeceded the Tier 1 RBSL. The Tier 1 RBSL was fisr
caminogenic risk for inhalatien of indeor air vapors from subsurface sord for resideatial fand use. The maximom
soil sample coscentration for beprene was 0.58 mg/kg, exceeding its Tier 1 RBSL of 0.069 mg/kg, However,

rage 4
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for the same medium and exposuce pathway for commerciaVindustrial 1and use, the Tier 1 RBSL of 1.1 mg/kg.
was not exceeded. The maximum seil sample concentrations for toluene, cthylbenzene, xylene, 1,1,1-TCA, and
PCE, did not exceed their Tier 1 RBSLs for inhalation of indoor air vapors fom subsurface soi] for residential

usc. Because the site is currently occupied by an active service station, further delineation of the
contamination can be perfouned in the future when the current fank system is removed or another fire] release js
identified /Also, confarnination is not ikely 1o migrate much vertically beyond the sandstone bedrock at 15~ 25
“Bsg. Additional subsurface mvestigations are not warranted at this tiune.

¥

In sununary, case ¢losure is recommended because:

o the Jeak and ongoing sources have been removed;
o the site has been adequately characterized; '
0 no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
o) the site presents no significant risk to human heaith or the envixonment.
Page 5
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BLACK Caktand, Ch 94604-2047
@ D E‘AN Telephone: (510) 834-6600

Fax: (510) 834-1928
ATTORNEYS AT LAW Jjredding@wendel.com

Tuly 23, 2002
VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL

Ms. Donna Drogos

Local Ovecsighi Trogam Manager

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Possible Site Closure - former Chevron Service Station #9-3415 (LOP Case
No.: RO6000512)

Dear Ms. Drogos:

We represent Donald Lee, record owner of the property at 4500 Park Boulevard,
Qakland, CA 94602 (“the Site”). It has come to our attention that case closure was proposed by
consultants acting on behalf of ChevronTexaco for the service station located at the Site. The
record owner has not received formal notification of this proposed closure consistent with Health
and Safety Code section 25297.15. However, we want to go on record as opposing any site
closure at this time.

First, up to 1500 ppm of TPH-diesel and low levels of both trichloroethane (up to 190
ppb) and tetrachloroethylene (up to 1700 ppb) were detected in soil beneath a former waste oil
tank at the Site in 1994. At the same time, product lines from underground gasoline storage
tanks wers remaved and un to 2200 ppm TPH-gasoline wag detected in the goil henaath the
former product lines. There is minimal documentation available to us concerning any related
excavation that may have occurred.

Furthermore, subsequent investigations at the Site never reached groundwater. In 1995,
three borings we== drilled to depths of 25 — 30 feet where apparently nominal bedrock and/~r
refusal was encountered. A fourth boring, near the underground gasoline tanks, was not
completed because tank backfill material was encountered. The consultant reported the deepest
bedrock as “intensely fractured, weathered along fractures.” The boring nearest the former waste
oil tank had increasing levels of TPH-diesel and TPH-motor oil with depth, with the highest
levels at the bottom of the boring (i.e., TPH-d was 2.3 ppm and TPH-mo was 20 ppm at 25 ft.).

In 2000, three mo:ze borings were advanced to nominal bedrock and/or refusal at depths
of 13 to 16 feet at the Site. In both 1995 and in 2000, the drilling proceeded through weathered

000797 00141624265 2



Ms. Donna Drogos . !IDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

July 23, 2002
Page 2

sandstone. Groundwater was not identified in any of the borings although the 2000 borings
reported the sandstone as moist. No borings were placed near the underground storage tanks nor
near the product line where 8200 ppm of TPH-gasoline had been identified.

In terms of Appendix E of the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(“RWQCB”) Interim Guidance Document, the Site fails to satisfy the conditions for a low-risk
soil contamination site. More specifically:

¢ No determination of impacts to groundwater has been made. Sandstone and
fractured bedrock, both identified below the site, can serve as aquifers and, in
fact, the 1995 borings indicate moisture to be present in the sandstone.

o Levels of petroleum contamination were increasing with depth in the 25-foot
boring placed immediately adjacent to the former waste oil tank.

e It is unclear whether a well survey has ever been completed for the site.

Finally, we are concerned with ChevronTexaco’s failure to disclose an unauthorized
release in approximately 1983. Based on a personal communication with the cusrent site tenant,
it is our understanding that the fuel tanks were replaced in 1983 following the puncture of one of
the gasoline tanks by a dipstick. ChevronTexaco claims that there are no records of the tank
puncture or of the replacement project and, to date, has failed to disclose this accidental release
in any of their reports to the regulatory agencies.

Please call one of us at your earliest convenience to arrange a meeting of interested
parties.

Sincerely,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

-

b’ " fi
pathan W. Redding,£sq.
DN

P G.F. Duerig, Esq., P.E.

JWR;jd

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Don Hwang, ACDEH
Sarah N. Flanagan, Chevron Products Law
Donald Lee

Robert K. Lane

000797.0014\624265 2
DRAFT 7/23/02 10 33 AM
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1111 Broadway, 24" Floor
Onkland, CA 946074036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: {510) 334-1928

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FAX COVER LETTER
July 23, 2002

To: Company: Telephone: Fax:

Ms. Denna Drogos Alameda County Health Care ~ (510) 567-6721 (510) 337-9335
Services Agency

Mr. Don Hwang Alameda County Health Cate  (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335
Services Agency

Mr. Chuck Headlee California Regional Water  (510) 622-2300 (510) 6222460
Quality Control Board

From: G.F. Duerig Number of Pages: 3

(including this page)

Client Code: 000797.0014

Regarding: Objection to Possible Site Closure (Chevron service station £9.3415, LOP Case:
No: RO0000512)

(see enclosed)

The infosgion coatuined in s Eesimils i3 confidential and may algo be nooeileged, The mformation is intended only For the wsé of the individual or catily to whom it is sAdreesed.’ 3E yun

at= vior the intended recipient, or the emplayse of agent respasaiblc for deliventng
comnmumicstion i swiedy profobiad. If you have received this facaimilt in orrer,

1S ¥ thic address above via the US Postal Seeviee. Thank you.

it 1o the intented recipicnt, you arc bashy notified that any use. digsamination, diswituhon or <opying o this '
Please umadierely notify os by 2 coltest retephone call 19 (510} £34-6600, end retvm tha original masage o
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1111 Broadway, 24™ Floor
Oskland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604.2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) $34-1928
ATTORNEYS AT LAW jredding@wendel.com

 July 23, 2002
VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL

Ms. Donna Drogos

Local Oversight Program Manager

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2ad Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Possible Site Closure ~ former Chevron Service Station %9.3415 (LOP Case
No.: RO0000512)

Dear Ms. Drogos:

We represent Donald Lee, record owner of the property at 4500 Park Boulevard,
Oakland, CA 94602 (“the Site™). It has come to our attention that case closure was proposed by
consultants acting on behalf of ChevronTexaco for the service station located at the Site. The
record owner has not received formal notification of this proposed closure consistent with Health
and Safety Code section 25297.15. However, we want 1o go on record as opposing any site
closure at this time,

First, up to 1500 ppm of TPH-diesel and low Jevels of both trichloroethane (up to 190
ppb) and tetrachloroethylene (up to 1700 ppb) were detected in soil beneath = former waste oil
tamk at the Site in 1994, At the same time, product lines from underground gasoline storage
tanks were removed and up to 8200 ppm TPH-gasoline was detected in the soil beneath the
former product lines. There is minimal docurnentation gvailable to us concerning any related
excavation that may have occurred.

Furthermore, subsequent investigations at the Site never reached groundwater. In 1995,
three borings were drilled to depths of 25 — 30 feet where apparently nominal bedrock and/er
refusal was encountered. A fourth boring, near the underground gasoline tanks, was not
completed because tank backfill material was encountered. The consultant reported the deepest
bedrock as “intensely fractured, weathered along fractures.” The boring nearest the former waste
oil tank had increasing levels of TPH-diesel and TPH-motor oil with depth, with the highest
1evels at the bottom of the boring (i.c., TPH-d was 2.3 ppm and TPH-mo was 20 ppm at 25 fi.).

In 2000, three more borings were advanced to nominal bedrock and/or refusal at depths
of 13 1o 16 feet at the Sits. In both 1995 and in 2000, the drilling proceeded through weathered

AT oD | AEMISE D
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Ms. Donna Drogos WENDEQEEN. BLACK & DEAN, LLP

July 23, 2002

Page 2

sandstone. Groundwater was not identified in any of the borings although the 2000 borings
reported the sandstone as moist. No borings were placed near the underground storage tanks nor
near the product line where 8200 ppm of TPH-gasoline had been identified.

In terms of Appendix E of the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(“RWQCB™) Interim Guidance Document, the Site fails to satisfy the conditions for a low-risk
soil contamnination site. More specifically:

e No determination of impacts to groundwater has been made. Sandstone and
fractured bedrock, both identified below the site, can serve a3 aquifers and, in
fact, the 1995 borings indicate moisture to be present in the sandstone.

s Levels of petroleum contamination were increasing with depth in the 25-foot
boring placed immediately adjacent to the former waste oil tank.

e Tt is unclear whethier a well survey has ever been completed fos the site.

Finally, we are concerned with ChevronTexaco’s failure to disclose an unauthorized
relcase in approximately 1983. Based on a personal communication with the curzent site tenant,
it is our understanding that the fuel tanks were replaced in 1983 following the puncture of one of
the gascline tanks by a dipstick. ChevronTexaco claims that there are no records of the tank
puncture or of the replacement project and, fo date, has failed to disclose this accidental release
in any of their reports to the regulatory agencies.

Please call one of us at your earliest convenience to arrange a meeting of interested

parties.
Sincerely,
WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP
Y, '
AL il
i‘ W. Redding, Esq. E i S
, GF. Duerig. Esq., P.E.
JWR:jd
cc;  Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Don Hwang, ACDEH
Sarah N. Flanagan, Chevion Products Law
Donald Lee
Robert K. Lane

OO 01 A24255 2
DIAFT 712302 10:23 AM
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1111 Broadway, 24" Floor

WENDEL

JUL 2 5 2002 Oakland, CA 94607-4036
RO S E N Post Of’t:e Box 2047
% é&lﬁ Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510} 834-6600
Fax: (510) 834.1928
ATTORNEYS AT LAW jredding@wendel.com

July 23,2002
VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL

Ms. Donna Drogos

Local Oversight Program Manager

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Possible Site Closure - former Chevron Service Station #9-3415 (LOP Case
No.: RO0000512)

Dear Ms. Drogos:

We represent Donatd Lee, record owner of the property at 4500 Park Boulevard,
Oakland, CA 94602 (“the Site™). It has come to our attention that case closure was proposed by
consultants acting on behalf of ChevronTexaco for the service station located at the Site. The
record owner has not received formal notification of this proposed closure consistent with Health
and Safety Code section 25297.15. However, we want to go on record as opposing any site
closure at this time.

First, up to 1500 ppm of TPH-diesel and low levels of both trichloroethane (up to 190
ppb) and tetrachloroethylene (up to 1700 ppb) were detected in soil beneath a former waste oil
tank at the Site in 1994. At the same time, product lines from underground gasoline storage
tanks were removed and up to 8200 ppm TPH-gasoline was detected in the soil beneath the
former product lines. There is minimal documentation available to us concerning any related
excavation that may have occurred.

Furthermore, subsequent investigations at the Site never reached groundwater. In 1995,
three borings were drilled to depths of 25 — 30 feet where apparently nominal bedrock and/or
refusal was encountered. A fourth boring, near the underground gasoline tanks, was not
completed because tank backfill material was encountered. The consultant reported the deepest
bedrock as “intensely fractured, weathered along fractures.” The boring nearest the former waste
oil tank had increasing levels of TPH-diesel and TPH-motor oil with depth, with the highest
levels at the bottom of the boring (i.e., TPH-d was 2.3 ppm and TPH-mo was 20 ppm at 25 fi.).

In 2000, three more borings were advanced to nominal bedrock and/or refusal at depths
of 13 to 16 feet at the Site. In both 1995 and in 2000, the drilling proceeded through weathered

000797003 624765 2



Ms. Donna Drogos .IDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP
July 23, 2002
Page 2

sandstone. Groundwater was not identified in any of the borings although the 2000 borings
reported the sandstone as moist. No borings were placed near the underground storage tanks nor
near the product line where 8200 ppm of TPH-gasoline had been identified.

In terms of Appendix E of the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(“RWQCB”) Interim Guidance Document, the Site fails to satisfy the conditions for a low-risk
soil contamination site. More specifically:

« No determination of impacts to groundwater has been made. Sandstone and
fractured bedrock, both identified below the site, can serve as aquifers and, in
fact, the 1995 borings indicate moisture to be present in the sandstone.

e Levels of petroleum contamination were increasing with depth in the 25-foot
boring placed immediately adjacent to the former waste oil tank.

e It is unclear whether a well survey has ever been completed for the site.

Finally, we are concerned with ChevronTexaco’s failure to disclose an unauthorized
release in approximately 1983. Based on a personal communication with the current site tenant,
it is our understanding that the fuel tanks were replaced in 1983 following the puncture of one of
the gasoline tanks by a dipstick. ChevronTexaco claims that there are no records of the tank
puncture or of the replacement project and, to date, has failed to disclose this accidental release
in any of their reports to the regulatory agencies.

Please call one of us at your earliest convenience to arrange a meeting of interested
parties.

Sincerely,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

-

ey L G, [
atha%jzsq.

P ‘GF. Duerig, Esq., P.E.

JWR:d
cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Don Hwang, ACDEH
Sarah N. Flanagan, Chevron Products Law
Donald Lee
Robert K. Lane

DODTHT D0I4624265.2
DRAFT 7/23/02 10 53 AM
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Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600

e —— Fax: (510) 8341928
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
FAX COVER LETTER
July 23, 2002
To: Company: Telephone: Fax:
Ms. Donna Drogos Alameda County Health Care  (510) 567-6721 (510) 337-9335
Services Agency
Mr: Don Hwang Alameda County Health Care  (510) 567-6700 (510) 337-9335
Services Agency
Mr. Chuck Headlee California Regjonal Water (510) 622-2300 (510) 622-2460
Quality Control Board
From: G.F. Duerig Number of Pages: 3
{including this page)
Client Code: 000797.0014
Regarding: Objection to Possible Site Closure (Chevron service station #9-3413, LOP Case:
No: RO0000512)
(see enclosed)

The infirmtion comtantcd in this Farsimils i3 cotfidential amd may algo be privileged, The iformation is imended only for the nse of the individua or catity to whom it is sAdroesed,’ IEyon:

ere nor the fatendad mecinicnt, or tha emplayes or 2gemt respensible for delivenng itto the inrendcd tcipient, You s bevoby notificd thar any use, dissemiinatian, diswibuon ex copying of this
oo is Sriedy protibited, I you have recaived this fcsimile in error, please immédistely notify vs by & collect relephone call 1o [S10) B33-5600, snd ety 1he criginal mesaage o’
ug o the address sbave via the 1FS Postal Secvice. Thank you.



JUL EB‘EBBE 11:48 FR TO 33793358 P.Bz- B3

. ® o
h
P{(/C%[EI%E}{I_ Cakloon. A 34607.4036
Post Office Box 2047
B L A C K Oskland, CA 94604-2047
@D DEAN Telephone: {510} 834-6600
| L L P ] Pax: (510) $34-1928

ATTORNEYS AT LAW jredding@wendel.com

 July 23, 2002
VIA FACSIMILE AND MAIL

Ms. Donna Drogos

Iocal Oversight Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Possible Site Closure - former Chevron Service Station #9-3415 (LOP Case
No.: RO0000512)

Dear Ms. Drogos;

We represent Donald Lee, record owner of the property at 43500 Park Boulevard,
Oakland, CA 94602 (“the Site”). }t has come to our attention that case closure was proposed by
consultants acting on behalf of ChevronTexaco for the service station located at the Site. The
record owner has not received formal notification of this proposed closure consistent with Health
and Safety Code section 25297.15. However, we want 10 g0 01 record as opposing any site
closure at this time.

First, up to 1500 ppm of TPH-diesel and low levels of both trichloroethane (up to 190
ppb) and tetrachloroethylene (up to 1700 ppb) were detected in soil beneath a former waste oil
tank at the Site in 1994. At the same time, product lines from underground gasoline storage
tanks were removed and up to 8200 ppm TPH-gasoline was detected in the soil beneath the
former product lines. There is minimal documentation available to us concerning any related
excavation that may have occurred.

Furthermore, subsequent investigations at the Site never reached groundwater. In 1995,
three borings were drilled to depths of 25 — 30 feet where apparently nominal bedrock and/or
refusal was encountered. A fourth boring, near the underground gasoline tanks, was not
completed because tank backfill material was encountered. The consultant reported the deepest
bedrock as “intensely fractured, weathered along fractures.” The boring nearest the former waste
ail tank had increasing levels of TPH-diesel and TPH-motor oil with depth, with the highest
levels at the bottom of the boring (i.c., TPH-d was 2.3 ppm and TPH-mo wes 20 ppm at 25 fi.).

In 2000, three more borings were advanced to nominal bedrock and/or refusal at depths
of 13 1o 16 feet at the Site. In both 1995 and in 2000, the drilling proceeded through weathered

O, DO S ABA3ES 2
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~ Ms. Donna Drogos weungosen. BLACK & DEAN, LLP

July 23,2002
Page 2

sandstone. Groundwater was pot identified in any of the borings afthough the 2000 borings
reported the sandstone as moist. No borings were placed neaz the underground storage tanks nor
near the product line where 8200 ppm of TPH-gasoline had been identified.

In terms of Appendix E of the San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board’s
(“RWQCB”) Interim Guidance Document, the Site fails to satisfy the conditions for a low-risk
soil contamination site. More specifically:

« No determination of impacts to groundwater has been made. Sandstone and
fractured bedrock, both identified below the site, can serve 2s aquifers and, in
fact, the 1995 borings indicate moisture to be present in the sandstone.

s Levels of petroleum contamination were increasing with depth in the 25-foot
boring placed immediately adjacent to the former waste oil tank.

o It is unclear whethier a well survey has ever been completed for the site.

Finally, we are concerned with ChevronTexaco’s failure to disclose an unauthorized
release in approximately 1983. Basedona personal communication with the current site tenant,
it is our understanding that the fuel tanks were replaced in 1983 following the punctute of one of
the gasoline tanks by a dipstick. ChevronTexaco claims that there are no records of the tank
puncture or of the replacement project and, 1o date, has failed to disclose this accidental release
in any of their reports to the regulatory agencies.

Please call one of us at your earliest convenience fo arrange 2 meeting of interested

parties,
Sincerely,
WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP
Y '
A2 7 4 S
f athag W. Redding,Esq. E ;K
, GF. Duerig, Esq., P.E.
JWRd

cc:  Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Don Hwang, ACDEH
Sarah N. Flanagan, Chevron Products Law
Donald Lee
Robert K. Lane

QQUTT OOTAS24265 2
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
February 11, 2002 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT_iON
Tom Bauis 1131 e By oy i 250
Chevron USA Inc. (510) 567-6700

Site Assessment & Remediation FAX (510) 337-9335

Bldg. L, Rm. 1110
P.Q. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:
Subject: Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602; RO0000512

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[{h]}. The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure letter for all UST
leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.
The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

up to 8,200 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline {TPHg), up to 1,500 ppm TPH as
diesel (TPHd), up to 20 ppm TPH as motor oil, up to 0.58 ppm Benzene, up to 9.4 ppm Toluene,
up to 6.7 ppm Ethyl benzene, and up to 44 ppm Xylene (BTEX), up to 1,100 ppm Oil & Grease,
up to 0.4 ppm Cadmium, up to 14 ppm Chromium, up to 11 ppm Lead, up to 36 ppm Nickel, up
to 32 ppm Zinge, up to <0.050 ppm Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE), up to 0.190 ppm 1,1,1-
trichloroethane (1,1,1-TCA), and up to 1.7 ppm tetrachloroethene (PCE) exists in soil beneath the
site. (sampled August 16, 1994 to October 26, 2000)

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

=y

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate 2. Case Closure Summary
C: Frank Kliewer, City of Qakland, Planning Dept., 1330 Broadway, 2™ Floor, Oakland, CA

4612
“file
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& Chevron

JAN 312002

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Bldg. L

AP
- =1 P. O. Box 6004
pDK - San Raraoh, CA 94583-0904

Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone (925) 842-9500
Fax (925) 842-8370
January 28, 2002

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94602)

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1, Thomas K.

Bauhs, certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check
space for all applicable proposed action(s):

cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)

site closure proposat

_X___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

__X__local agency intention to issue a closure Jetter
Sincerely,
Do

Thomas K. Bauhs

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

CC: Mr. Donald Lee, #1 Cabrillo Place, Oakland, CA 94611-2202



Jan-28-02  0B:43pm  From-Geit) r-Ry‘: +3168311317 T-857 P.001/882 F-448

! 3140 GOLD CAMP DRIVE. SUITE 170
- RY RANCHQ CORDOVA, CALIFORNIA 95670
GETTLER - RYAN INC. A A
FAX; (915) 8314317

aX

To: Mr. Don Hwang From: Tony P. Mikacich

of Alameda County Health Care Services  Of GETTLER-RYAN INC,

Fax:  (510) 337-9335 Pages: 2
Phone: Bate:  01/28/02
Re: Chevron #3-3415, 4500 Park Bivd.,, cc:

Oakland, CA

ClUment x As Requested [ Please Comment [ Please Reply U Reguest

® Comments:

Don,

The foliowing letter perains to the above mentioned site, as requested in ACHCSA letfer, dated
January 23, 2002. Please do not hesitate {o call if you have any questions or comments. Hard copy will
foliow in the mail.

Thank you,

Tony

if you have any qguestions or have trouble receiving this FAX, please call me at (816) 631-1300.
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Chevran Producte Company
5001 Bolinger Canyon Rd. Bldg. L

Jarmary 28, 2002

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Packway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Boulsvard, Oakland, CA 94602)

Tn accordance with section 25297,15(8) of Chapter, 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, Thomas K.
Pauhs, cerify that 1 have notified all respensible Iandowners of the enclosed proposed action, Check
space for all applicable propased action(g);

oleanwp propesal (corrective action plan)

——_gite closure proposal
_X___Jocal agency intention fo make 2 determination that no further action is required

 A__ local ageney ivtention 1o issue a closure letter
Sincarely,

Do

Thomas K. Bauhs
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

CC: Mr. Dopald Lee, #1 Cabrillo Place, Qskiand, CA 94611-2202
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ‘:..
P

AGENCY D
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

)

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

January 23, 2002 FAX (510) 2337-9335
Tom Bauhs
Chevron USA Inc. Post-It™ brand fax transmittal mema 7671 |#of pages » 22
Site Assessment & Remediation T~ Dozrre From -~ DR oGos
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110 O et Posins, Pomer Co e EH
S Ramon, CA 94583.0904 - 2050 72/
A -
an xamor, Fax#5,0‘83¢‘/,zg Fax #

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

SUBJECT: INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS REQUIRED
OR ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Bivd., Oakland, CA
34602; RO0O0O00O512

This letter is to inform you that this agency intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or 1o issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any input and
recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within time period allotfed.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must provide certification
to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have been informed of the proposed action.
Please provide this certification to Alameda County Environmental Health within 20 days of the date of
this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Don Hwang at (510) 567-6746.
Sincerely,

S

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board

Tony Mikacich, Gettler-Ryan, Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-
6021

A
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N Chevron

!SZ- p Chevron Products Company
}f 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. Bldg. V

0 { ?00, P. O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 24583-0804

August 29, 2001
Site Assessment & Remediation
Phone (925) 842-8500
Fax (925) 842-8370

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD TITLE OWNERS FOR (Chevron Service
Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA $4602)

Mr. Hwang:

At the request of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Chevron Products
Company is presenting the following information:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
Mr. Thomas Bauhs, an authorized representative of Chevron Products Company, certify
that the following is a complete list of the current record fee title owner and the mailing
address for the above site:

Mr. Donald Lee

#1 Cabrillo Place
Oakland, CA 94611-2202

Sincerely,

M““ E;CR —

Thomas K. Bauhs

CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY
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(j/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Don Hwang DATE: August 15, 2001
Alameda County Health Care Services PROI. #: DG93415C.4C99
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway SUBJECT: Chevron Station #3-3415
Alameda, California 94502-6577 4500 Park Boulevard

Qakland, California 94602

FROM: 4 »
Tony P. Mikacich (3 2 P
Project Geologist 2007
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 August 15, 2001 ~ UST Manifest and Depth to Groundwater Data

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[ ] Porreview and comment  [] Approved as submitted [ ] Resubmit __ copies for approval
[x] Asrequested { ] Approved as noted [1 Submit _ copies for distribution
[ ] For approval [ 1 Retumn for corrections [ ] Return ___ corrected prints
[x] For your files

COMMENTS:

Mr. Hwang,

I am sending the following UST Manifest and Depth to Groundwater Data for your files. If you have any
questions or comments please call me in our Rancho Cordova office at 916.631.1300.

Thank vou,
Tony

CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



3164 Gold Camp Drive
D lt Sutte 200
e a Rancho Cordova. Catformia $5670-6021
///A Environmental 916/638-2085
Consultants, Inc. FAX. 016/638-8385

August 14, 2001

-4(/5-2
Mr. Don Hwang g < ap 7
Alameda County Health Care Services, DEH
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: UST Manifest and Depth to Groundwater Data
Former Chevron Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94602
Delta Project No. DG93-415

Dear Mr. Hwang:

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
Network Associate Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is submitting this response as requested in Alameda
County Health Care Services (ACHCS) letter dated June 28, 2001. As stated in the ACHCS letter, a
copy of the manifest for the disposal of former 1,000-gallon single-walled fiberglass waste-oil UST,
removed from the site in September 1994, is not in the county files. ACHCS also is requesting the
approximate depth of groundwater in the area of the site. GR presents the following information:

1. A copy of the hazardous waste manifest for the UST is attached for ACHCS files.

2. On August 3, 2001, GR contacted the Department of Water Resources (DWR) — Central District in
an effort to collect depth to groundwater information in the general area of the site. Data provided to
GR by DWR indicated that multiple wells are located in the same section (approximately one square
mile) as the site. According to DWR personnel, four domestic wells, ten irrigation wells and one
cathodic well were identified within the general area. Specific water depth measurements were not
identified on the well logs, but the irrigation wells were screened as deep as 300 feet below surface
grade (bsg), domestic wells were screened between 125 and 180 feet bsg, and the cathodic well from
65 to 120 feet bsg.

Based on data provided to GR including the data presented in Groundwater Technology, Inc. (GTI)
May 30, 1995 Environmental Assessment Report, depth to groundwater beneath the site is generally
greater than 27 feet bsg (the total depth of soil boring MW-2, which was dry).

If you have any question, please do not hesitate to call me in our Rancho Cordova office at (916)
631-1300.

Providing a Competitive Edge



Mr. Don Hwang
August 14, 2001
Page 2

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
Network Associate GETTLER-RYAN INC.

Tony P. Mikacich
Project Geologist

Attachment: Hazardous Waste Manifest, dated 09/19/94,

Cc: Mr. Thomas Bauhs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 6004, San Ramon, CA 94583

DG93415C.4099
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-8577
June 28, 2001 (510) 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs

Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Subject: Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Qakland, CA 94602;
ROOGOGOS512

While reviewing this case for closure, we did not find a manifest for the disposal of the
underground tank. Also, the borings dnlled on October 26, 2000 were advanced to bedrock at a
depth of 13.5 ft. to 15.5 ft. below ground surface without encountering groundwater.

1) Please submit a manifest for the disposal of the underground tank.
2) Please determine the depth of groundwater at the site and explain how it was derived.

If you have any questions, please call me at {510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
A
C: Stephen Carter, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

\&/ﬂe
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“  ALAMEDA COQUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sute 250
Alameda. CA 84502-6577
{510} 567-6700
June 13, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs

Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. V1132
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Subject: Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Bivd., Oakland, CA 94602;
RO0O000512

A review of our file found 1t to be missing a CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE
OWNERS. Ihave enclosed a copy of our letter dated September 22, 1999 which described what

was needed. The information requested is required before the case can be closed.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
% ﬁ%«mx?
Don Hwang
Hazardous Matertals Specialist
o~

Enclosure

//C : File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harpcr Bay Parkway, Suile 250

September 221999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
T © {510} 567-6700
ha (510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Brett Hunter
Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re:  former Chevron Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave., Qakland, CA
94611, Stld 6241;
Ken Betts Redwood Chevron Service Station #9-2142, 4150 Redwood Rd.,
Oakland, CA 94619, Stid 1164;
Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd,, Qakland, CA 94602,
Stid 145

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substanee, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letier. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes ofiimplementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (rame of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that T am the sole landowner
for the above site.

| Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, 1,
{name of primary responsible party}, certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

. local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® 210 ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
June 8, 2001 . (510) 567-8700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs

Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bidg. L, Rm. 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

Subject: Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602;
RO0000512

“Soil and Groundwater Investigation...” dated April 10, 2001, prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
was reviewed. Soil samples collected from borings drilled on October 26, 2000 were below
detection limits for methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE). Groundwater was not encountered
although the borings were advanced to bedrock at a depth of 13.5 ft. to 15.5 fi. below ground
surface. Therefore, we concur with the conclusions that the hydrocarbon impact identified in
1994 appears to be of limited extent and a fow risk of impact to the human health or the
environment, and further investigation is not warranted.

1 will be reviewing this case for possible closure. If you have any questions, please call me at
(510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
T R ?
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
le
C: Stephen Carter, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

File



Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Heaith

Sent: Thursday, May 17, 2001 8:55 AM

To: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health; Weston, Robert, Env. Health; Seery, Scott, Env. Health; Chu, Eva, Env.
Health; Hwang, Don, Env. Health; Gholami, Amir, Env. Health; Seto, Lawrence, Env. Health

Subject: FW: Public Works referral for wells

FYI

From: Feng, Arleen

Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2001 11:12 AM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Healih

Cc: Yoo, James

Subject: Public Works referral for wells

Barney,

Please note that inquiries about well permitting and monitoring should be directed to the recrganized
Water Resources Section of the Public Works Agency at

510-670-5554
510-782-1939 FAX

Piease pass this information on to others in your department. Thanks.

Arleen Feng

Alameda County Public Works Agency
Clean Water Division

Phone (510) 670-5575

email: areen@acpwa.mail.co.alameda.ca.us

Page 1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES A0

AGENCY "
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Suiie 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510) 567-6700
September 29, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Tom Bauhs

Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bidg. L, Rm. 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:
Subject: Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602;
Stld 145

“Addendum to Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation, June 14, 2000 prepared by
Gettler-Ryan Inc. was reviewed. As requested, an additional soil boring will be drilled in the
vicinity of P-1, which is by the dispenser islands. The work plan with addendum is approved.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
A\j'“ é\ﬂ\
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Lo
C. Michael Mitchener, Gettler-Ryan, Inc.,

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 240, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 6021

ile



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 30, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Haroor Bay Parkway, Surte 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Tom Bauhs {510) 567-6700
Chevron USA Inc. FAX (510) 337-9335

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110

P.O.Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Dear Mr. Bauhs:
Subject: Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602;
Stid 145

“Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater Investigation, ... Report No. 346519.01, June 14, 2000”
prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc. was reviewed. The following amendments are necessary:

1) A soil boring is needed in the vicinity of P-1, where Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon- Gasoline
(TPH-G) was found at 8,200 mg/kg on August 16, 1994. Although “Product Line Removal,
Waste Oil Tank Removal, and Soil Sampling Report, November 3, 1994” prepared by
Touchstone Developments indicated “200 cubic vards of soil removed from the product
piping trenches”, there was no indication of the amount of soil removed from the vicinity of
P-1 nor were confirmation samples collected. The boring needs to be drilled to drill rig
refusal, when hard bedrock is encountered. Please submit an amended site plar, which
includes this boring.

2) The two proposed borings along Everett St. are acceptable. The proposed boring along Park
Blvd. and the boring by the service station building may be omitted.

3) Also, the permit for the borings must be obtained from Alameda County Public Works
Agency. Contact James Yoo, 510/670-6633.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
o
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

g
C: Stephen Carter, Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.,
3164 Gold Camp Dr., Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6021

v File
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~ARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

-

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
November 5, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ()

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700
STID 1248 \{% (510) 337-9335 (FAX) f\ \ M

W?Q "
Yohn Rutherford 0
Desert Petroleum Inc. \\\/ M)VJ \,‘}
PO Box 1601 ’
Oxnard, CA 93032 }Vi 4 p a ‘{ﬂ

RE: Desert Petroleum site #793, 4035 Park Bivd., Qakland, CA 94602 ér g/x‘/ %/\}f/

Dear Mr. Rutherford, - { .
This office attended a meeting with the Oakland Planning Commission regarding the

above site on September 22, 1999. The Planning Commission voted for option A:

Consider revocation base on code compliance issues. This affects the current property
owner and the decision is not impacting the current remediation going on at the site.

Prior to that meeting this office received a workplan describing the need and procedures
for injection of treated groundwater recovered from a soon to be installed receptor trench
along Brighton Ave. into recover wells. This workplan was submitted by Western Geo-
Engineers and dated July 15, 1999. The workplan has been mentioned to the City of
Qakland and Derrick Williams of the Glenview Neighborhood Association, which has
desired more input into the approval process. To date, this workplan has not been
approved, although it has not been disapproved and over 60 days has elapsed, which
normally confers assumed approval.

Since that meeting this office has received the following documents:

1. A letter from Michael Gabriel of the Glenview Neighborhood Association, dated
August 23, 1999.

2. Compliance review from the City of Oakland Planning Commission, dated October 6,
1999,

3. Attachment A to the Qakland Planning Commission repost dated 9/22/99

4. Further Assessment, Installation 6f Brighton Avenue Receptor Trench and 3™ Quarter
1999 Groundwater Monitoring for the above site, by Western Geo-Engineers and
dated October 20, 1999

This office is in the process of reviewing the report in number 4 above and would like to
meet with the Glenview Neighborhood Association so that they may have input into
actions that should be taken. The receptor trench has been installed and the contents are
being removed to a Baker tank located on the Park Blvd. Site on a regular basis. The
contractor would like to install a more permanent connection between the trench and the



./féb/’c?-?
Q—H—E\!M\b\] AN ‘&’gﬂi’\ BLud -
LNLpeslyY Soufolx —

November 5, 1999 VEgf Lot Soga TENTRAT! o NS b

STID 1248 LA %%%0\\\ N )
Page2 of 2

- !
John Rutherford SUESU&F:‘\ = = oY~ SAND WQMF, MADQK N
SERTH TO GCRuUOUNDWATERS 2T pf
Baker tank. Three additional groundwater monitoring wells have also been instatled: 23“\;‘\
RS-8, RS-10, and RS-9.

In November 1998 the first occurrence of MTBE was noted in upgradient wells MW-1
and RS-2. The contractor believes that the source may be a Chevron Station located at
4500 Park Blvd. This station is already undergoing remediation with this department
under the Local Oversight Program. The contact person for this site is Don Hwang of
this office at 567-6746.

Results of bioremediation sampling are reported. A Risk based Corrective Action Tier 2

study was done and had the following conclusions:

¢ Natural attenuation is occurring

* The plume is depleted of oxygen and the nutrients containing nitrogen and ortho
phosphate

* Weekly purging of receptor trench water is not significantly lowering the surrounding
water table.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me directly at 510-567-6782.

Sincerely, -
(MQ&«PL\

Thomas Peacock, Manager
Environmental Protection Division

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director
Ariu Levi, Chief
Tony Razi, 3609 East 14th St., Oakland, CA 94601
Alireza Shirazian, 2 Anchor Dr. # F-386, Emeryville, CA 94608
George Converse, WEGE, 1386 E. Beamer St., Woodland CA 95776
Michael Gabriel, Glenview Neighborhood Association, 4200 Park Bivd., Box
111, Oakland, CA 94602
Leroy Griffin, Qakland Fire Dept., OES, Haz Mat Mgmt Program, 1605 Martin
Luther King Jr. Dr., Oakland, CA 94612
Ralph Wheeler, City of Oakland, City Attorney's Office, One City Hall Plaza,
Qakland, CA 94612
Derrik Williams, 4032 Brighton Ave., Oakland, CA 94602
Steve Marquez, SWRCB, Cleanup Fund
Thomas Peacock/file



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES O\
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
Qctober 5, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
{510) 337-6335 {FAX)
Brett Hunter

Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg L, Rm. 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA 94602,
Stid 145

Dear Mr. Hunter:

The last correspondence from your office dated July 20, 1995, stated that “...we believe
that no further action is required at this site. The very low concentrations of
hydrocarbons detected in soil, subsurface geology (sandstone and bedrock) and depth to
water greater than 25 feet below grade indicate the possibility of hydrocarbon impact to
ground water is quite small.” We concur with these conclusions. However, we would
like you to have the soil borings checked again for ground water. If ground water is
found, then analyze for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon- Gasoline (TPH-G), and Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene (BTEX), and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE).
Additionally, for monitoring well, MW-2, also analyze ground water for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon-Diesel (TPH-D), oil and grease, and purgeable halocarbons.

If ground water is not found, then the soil at the site must be tested for MTBE. California
Health and Safety Code 25299.37.1 requires each underground tank site to be tested for
MTBE before the Regional Water Quality Control Board or the local agency can issue a
closure letter.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

‘m\ M
Don Hwang /’
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Michael Chamberlain, Groundwater Technology, Inc.,
4057 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520

/
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

September 22, 1999 . gigje;’g; (5:?0%4502‘6577
I (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Brett Hunter
Chevron USA Inc.

Site Assessment & Remediation
Bldg. L, Rm. 1110

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Re:  former Chevron Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Ave., Qakland, CA
94611, Stid 6241;
Ken Betts Redwood Chevron Service Station #9-2142, 4150 Redwood Rd.,
Oakland, CA 94619, Stld 1164,
Chevron Service Station #9-3415, 4500 Park Blvd., Qakland, CA 94602,
Stld 145

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of,implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
tandowner for the site.



Mr. Hunter
Page 2 of 2
September 22, 1999

iy
In accordance wfth Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have

been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3)asa
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

3

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

>Q\p\ M

Don Hwang
Hazardous Matetials Specialist ]

Enclosures

C: file



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, L, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

____ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
____site closure proposal
___local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



LOF" - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FUuxM

printed:.
06/21/99
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: DH
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 145 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Chevron USA DATE REPORTED : 11/28/94
ADDRESS : 4500 -0 Park Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 11/28/94
CITY/ZIP : Qakland 94602 MULTIPLE RPs : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2B5 EMERGENCY RESP: -0-
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 12/15/94
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: - DATE UNDERWAY: 09/19/94 DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REM INVESTIGATION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
REMEDIAI, ACTION: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE COMPLETED: -0-
POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0- DATE CCMPLETED: -0-
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 12/16/94
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2
CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : -0- REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: -0-
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Phil Briggs
COMPANY NAME: Chevron U.S.A Preoduct Company
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 5004
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583-0804
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
) DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name /Address Changes Only Cagse Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE " Lop DATE
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Local Oversight Program
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m3: Transfer of Eligible Local oversight Case ST /D F=2 /Gé:?/

ite name: 6;49y/5uﬂ/ Z/}ﬁ??
jdress: f/é'ﬁo ?a/’/é Sl City ﬂr//ééf/ﬁ/ Zip 945&02.

~

2 BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CABE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:

Number of Tanks: Z remnoved? (:j N pate of removal.‘7 /?//%%i_
[ I
coart

. Samples received? (ii) N contamination level: Jlop - /beéaif%%ﬂﬁff pas
(ppm and type of test) g .
Q00 ff 7 d?amﬁ%ﬁvub—

contamination should be over 100 m TPH. to ,qualify for 1.0P
ppc?aé%éﬁﬁ@%é&AJ¥-{7£7Q6 /ﬂﬂc%ﬁﬁéwaﬁgéw%

leaded unleaded Diesel
kerosene solvents

Petroleum Y

yepRef remaining $ Qéi;gé/ closed with candace/Leslie? (:ja N
(If no explain why?)

{F YOUR SITE MEETS8 ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOoU SHOULD DQ THE
JOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE B8ITE:

L. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFURD CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
70R ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
.ESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUND8 STILL REMAINIRG 1T IS STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
'HE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
FLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE S8ITE SIMPLY

3JECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

X COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORM8 AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

g

j. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
'HE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZEDRELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | "FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLYS:! S
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= 81 [} CONTANMENT BARRIER (CB) [T} noACTION REQUIRED (NA) ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUR (L) [} ventsoi s

© [} vacuum extaacT ve) Ej OTHER (OT)

COMMENTS

EXC UATION  PERFOILANED  DRON TRNIE  PEAONAL. fartic PronN
Favl. AqoNrTOR. WIELLS AME  BORIMNGS FO BE SUBAAITIED Fook.

HaC 06 (890)
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UNDERGBOUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EME

O

RGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY; :

ves )ﬁl o REPORT BEEN FILED ? £ ves ij No | |HEREBY CERTIFY THAT  HAVE DISTR soammnmoonnmeroms

THEBACK AGEQFmsgoaM

CASE
TYPE

REPORT DATE CASE # T ol - s
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE - NP
o | Ahre  Adncsn 5K0) 842 - 950 | Z2r el e8]
8 [ represenTvG 5 owneroperaToR [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME - T
5 | (7 wouscenoy (] o Lorymk_ 5.4 Proweers (o
& | ADDRESS } :
H . :
LLVS . Lotesntepioms Lo prsiors o 1405, L am Sn)  Lapnosm CAH 74583

w | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE '

Sl L lens LS. A AR sk nenom /f/;ﬁ xS st (S5)0) G2 - 0

g Z| avoRess  :

& 2

¥ L0 Lok s stsagill AN YOKL [ 6, b, AN ftticosm A GTIEES

FAGILITY NAVE (F APPLICABLE) OPERATOR o PHONE

13 /jt V/?QM s <H F-24/5 5/2Y 530 - s5t0q

{ & ["abDRESS

el

3 | £500 /?ﬁ/z % Zg@m:’. £AaR s LA 1 ot 12 Aesrnsen  T4602

“&. | CROSS STREET . ’ ‘

| FVERETT :S/ p
@ | LOGALAGENCY: " AGENGY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
=w j

g e anniog. C” CepTS AMaprrvees  Losap |95 S67-67
%% REGIONAL BOARD - ‘ .o ] B R T | pHONE -

L L] -

Sl puECB- S f3/~'x i LEVIN GRAVES /0 2%~ D43
w | NAME o S T QLANTITY LOST (GALLONS)

g8 AT : ﬁunmawﬁ
g3 %ﬁ%&/* V. 2 &mc/c;rﬁ IR —

53 ——= :

182 @

5‘: | . ‘ [ unnpwen
5""" [DATEDISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED - [ ] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ ] NUISANCE CONDITIONS
% Q Bl o, bnl ?YL 4- [ vankiest BT tancrewova. — [] omeeR '

5 | DATEDISCHARGEBEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (GHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

é d u ' ol ol jg]' UNKNOWN [} remove contenTS {]mosavmxa%&mv& [ ] nePam PG
g HAS DISCHARGE BEENSTOPPED? (] REPAIR TANK {1 close TANK & FILL INPLAGE [ ] CHANGE PROCEDUAE
24 [ ves {1 no wves,oate ul dod 4 E’aspucz TANK OTHER i
o] SOURCEGFOIGRRRGE . _ — — , .~ G[CAUSE) T T E
%g | TANK LEAK - M wnvowN 1] [ Joverel T 7 T mfﬁﬁaa:rmmas TP eeRESER TN ET 0
8% [ eenaLeak 1 omer {3 corrosion ‘(E‘ UNKNOWN [] omer

CHECKONEONLY .

E UNDETERMINED | _] SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CHECK ONE ONLY

% 5 [ noacTioN TAKEN A ™7 preummary srr:a ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED {1 eoLLuTION CHARACTERIZATION

= E| [) weacBENGCONFRMED D] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY T[] POST CLEANUP MONITORING I PROGRESS

© ] REMEDIATION PLAN [[] GASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [} GLEANUP UNDERWAY

, CHECK Agggfgﬁ“;f Magmmsx Q EXCAVATE & DISPOSE D) - [] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FP) {1 ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION ()
53| [ carsmElcny EXCAVATE& TREATEER - []" PuMP & TREAT eﬁounuwmzn ©N{_] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

% gl [ contamMenteasriER«ce;) [ ] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA) ™ msnmsm ATHOOKUP U} - [] venT soi vsy

1 [ vacuumexteact vy B¢ omerion - o

COMMENTS

EUE AT I ON  FLIFOR AT WPON TRINE f:?.,:.-‘/wc;vﬂc S Wi Aeann
el ey A TEA y AThe s  ArD BoniMes 7o GT SeRBAATTIED L Soon.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ? TN ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES é_;;.}__,,
Is =R

AGENCY (G as
(R}
DAVID J, KEARS. Agency Direclor gﬁ'

AAFET A SHAHID, Assisian Agency Dirsctor

ALAMEDA COONTY HEALTH CARE SVCS AGENCY
Department of Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

*Cost Centexr 430-451

Certified Mail #p 386 338 195

November 15, 1%94

- ATTN: Mr. Scott Wilson ., .

Robert H. Lee & Associates
1137 N. McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94854

RE: Project 24952 - Removal of Waste Oil Tank and Petroleum
Piping at Chevron 4500 Park Blvd., Oakland, 94602

Dear Property Owner/Designee:

Our records indicate the deposit/refund account for the above
project has exceeded the minimum deposit amount. Please submit
an additional deposit of $293.25, to cover the cost already
expended on this project by county personnel, payable to "
Alameda County*.

Please write the project number and site address on the check.

Payment of amount requested will complete the removal of waste
0il tank and petroleum piping of this project. Please note, the
installation of the new waste oil tank and petroleum piping
project has been completed.

If you have any guestions regarding this matter, please contact
me at {510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

%m
Roel Meregillano

Hazardous Materials specialist

cc: files
Madulla Logan, LOP



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF a0 Swan Way, #200
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH Oakland, GA 94621

Hozar Materigls Division In fion F l
Site |D# Site Name Today's Date _ _/__ .
Site Address EPA [D+#
Clty Zip Phone

Inspection  Categorjes;
MAX Amt. Stored 3 S00Ibs/55g/200cf? ¥ N I Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Hazardous Waste generated per month? Il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materiais
Hl. Underground Tanks

The marked items represent viclations of the Ccilf, Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaith & Safefy Code (HS&C)

———————————————————————————————————
Comments;

LA GENERATOR (Title 22)

— 1. waste ID * 58471
__ Z EPAID &5472
3 > 90day 45508
— 4 lobel dates 46508
5. Blennict 66493
- 6. Records 6492
H —_ 7. Comect 44484
= —_ 8, Copy sant beav2
_gz — 9. Exception 66484
__T10. Coples Rec'd 56492

__ 1. Treatment 46371 =
—_12. Onesite Disp. (HS&C) 261895 I,ér&u.w ?,_ 77'" \ ( . ‘1‘34\,; gl
T 13. Ex Hez. Woste 86570 W o

14, Communcations 47121 E — _.i ‘ L“_— ] "

Misc,

Conlin,

= —
2 __ 15, Aliie Space 67124 Ty
[S ___ 16, locol Authorty 47126 1 2.2
3 —. 17. Mainterance &Nz > ND.-
= . 18, Traning 47105
)(/Q AM\J ﬁ >
- —. 19. Prepared 67140 k4 L /
g _ 20 Nome st &7141
@ . 21. Coples 67141
® T 22 fmg. Coord. Tmg. 67144
P
__ 23. Conddion &7241 < "
2 Z 24 Compatmiy 67242 D(é-»w (oe Lo
§  __ 25 Maintenance 67243 =t WY
€ 7T 26 inspection 67244 T\ RE .
&  __ 27. Buffer Zone &7246 -.—-—f"'_t EQ
2 __ 28. Tank inspection &7259 o
B —_. 2. Containment 57245 J ‘ Y
g —_ 20. Sofe sterage 67261 ’qh- o - —,;,{4
¢ 31. Freeboard 67257 JB——%‘___.
E—— 7
~

I.B TRANSPORTER (Tille 22)

_— 32, Applic./Insrance H6428
_w 33, Comp, Cet./CHP irsp. b6ads S VEJ"V
—._ 34 Coniciners L5445 m’—'
= . 35 Vehicles S&AES
a2 __ M EPAD s 86531
g 37 Comect 56541
= ___ 38. HW Deilvery 56543 . . 1
— PR e E/QAW CJL\A\ [ Q_ﬁ__\,‘{_ f;-‘ t"’&—/_
£ .40 Name/ Covers 45545 “{"
g . 41, Recycicbias 65800
(4]
Rev 4/88 l
Contact:
Title: Inspector: oo

Signatfure: Signature: e




white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNW' DEPARTMENT OF goclz\;:;, giy' 922;%‘:
yellow -facility E NV] RO N M ENT /_\L H EFAILTH (415) 271-4320

pink -files
ra rigls In tion_For; ""I

ite Toda
D # Riame (%Mﬁg_/ éﬁﬁ:ﬂ Date y?//f/f_”/
LA BUSINESS PLANS (Titie 19)

i. immadiate Reporting 2703
2. Bus. Plan Stds. 25503(6) Slte  Address __ A L e

3 RR Cors > 30 days 25508.7 O

4. Inventory kfomnation 25504(a) (:l /Ké :! )

£. Inventory Complete 2730 Clty Zip 9_4_6_Q_z--Phone
4 Emergency Response 25504(0)

L oy fraciose MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?
9. Modification 25505()

Inspection Cagtegories: —
-‘AI:.‘)uslness Plans, Acute Hazardous Materfals %72%
___10. Registration Fomn Flled 25533 U [ F

nderground Tanks

__ 1. Form Complete 25533

___ 12 RMPP Confents 25534(¢)

13 mplement Seh. Reqd? (YD —_—

15.Prabable Risk Assessment  25534(ch) Calit. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & S#ty Code (HS&C)
. 14, Persons Resporsible 2554y R R O A —

_. 17. Certification 25534 -

___ 18, Exemption Request? (Y/N) 255365}
___ 19. Trade Sectet Requested? 25538

Il UNDERGROUND TANKS (Tifle 23)

_._ 1. Petmit Applicatian

2. Fipeline Leak Defection gggg; ggg
— 3. Records Maintenance 2712

- 4. Reteass Report 2451

- 5. Closure Plans 25670

Ganeral

6 Mathed
1) Monthly Test
2) Daly Vodose

s et o 1_ uMEMMHé-;J- el
/ N UL

: ! i B gge——

5) Daty
oy
Contplpe

Moniiotng for Exising Tanks
g

__ 7. Precis Tonk Tast
Date:
___B. nvenfory Rec.
9. S0odTaesting .
0. Giound Water.

—— T1.Monitor Pion

. 12 Access. Secure

__ 13.Plans submit
Date:

- 14 As Buitt 2635

Date:
\sv 6/88

Naw Tanks

contact: __ bk Afnise
Title: L 5HF. _ EN Eﬁ&__.__/ inspector: @W}ﬂ% _____

Signature: _ FZ 2z 74/_,_ e Signature: ——




ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510) 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

) ‘—{S FACILITYNAM? ﬁ%\/@ﬁ A/ PG. OF

SUPPLEMENTAL FORM Z/g@ ?%K_ BCVO 9"7‘/56/&}(10 \?5/602/ —
(ertrache Arme Mosmen = p4. Agner
Toe bifone LobelBrsd : Tin I tafte.
WMM} - D teff
QD? (?c\/é)/(,,,\ / ¢ %M \(p%g.’,ﬂ_/@

B 5 Aafen

- ZIA
k 'D)szfﬁuﬁk Aila S L KM oy g

— Lpndoniiientim  Fvictet  (Cector /5%,%

tilorn b )

i(a Sewnpter  SFofea P~/ A e

2 Sonpl  Aebe P> ] P-4 (Piperg gl

f/’ IW Foleee oL O&NLMF&V L/w/f

)

L//&tmm,/ Fom /V/Mq fb;f—ﬂ!»»m /§/Wf

f@ﬂ@?"m/é&v/ 95?@:»'4— f, o@f’wﬁk

PRINT MN\IE w AJ ’Q& INSPECTED B} F ~ 7)
SIGNA'I'URE j// / PATE g ?

GEN /$tiPP RPT(REY. 7/84) NS /ECO I / /



. . OAXI2ND, 2
PEONE KO. 510/271-432

waN WAY, ROOHM £uv . . :
20 SW EA 02621 F . CW z .
’ 7

]

ba scceptable snd egedtially meet the requirements of Stafe
and Local Health Lawg Changes 4o your closure plans indicated
by this Depariment ard to assure complignce with Stefe and local
laws. The project proposed horein is now released for issuance WM,ZA’L
of any reguired building permits for construction/destruction.

Cne topy of the accepted plans mus:( be on the job and aveil- X ' ) C:Ofu% 4, 7?24_,. é e T

abla to all confraciors and crafsmen Tnvolved with the removal,

be submitted to this Depariment and fo the Fire and Building
Inspaciions Department to determine if such changes mest the
requirements of Stete and local laws,

Motify this Depariment af Jeast 72 hours prior o the following ) 4’0 ) e " ‘ “;é
VVa? Conplisee fun Rt vs Fee

Any chenges or alterations of these plans and specifications mus{'_)<~ (ﬁ_\ ¢ f ; ]4 C&v—[ L )4 1

required inspegpticps: % ~———
sy §/144 : 4
1 : Removal of Tank(s) and Piping &t / = ﬁ&‘o& ¢ ﬂff 7
’ 4,.40-'% I~
Sempling Lo O
Final Inspection -
lssuance of a} permit fo operste, b} permanent site clo ERCROTDND T2XX CLOSURT PLAN . .
is dependant on compliance with accepfed plans ani "q—_sgP“ND ic;dinq to attached instracticnsz * & %
plicable laws and regulations, % % & Compdie zc )

“#TMERE 15 A FINANCIAL PENALTY FbR
NOT OBTAINING THESE INSPECTIONS

\}3“" 2ot Specklisi s Nape _ CHEVRON U.S-A- PRODUCTS_COMPANY

i Susiness Owner _ JAMES g, MARSHALL

\’}. Site hddress 4500 PARK BLVD. ‘ __._Q _
' 94602 | F -530-9865
4D 94602 snone 510-53
city - OAKLAND, CA é_;/,,f :
2 Mailing Address, _2410 CAMING RAMON, MR, JIM LEWIN
ci.;;y S AN RAMON. CA 7ip 94583 shone _510-842-9500
A< Land Owner CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUETS COMPANY . _
i 41
Address _SAME AS #3 city, State * 1 S

sted ? ) —

5. éenerator na-me under which tank will be manife

CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

s

: . . ) X D o000-29749
- £FA 1I.D. No. under which tank will be man:.fested_= CAL -
o eEr. - amesem ST IweT=. T m aemsg m a % .-.-'.-zf-a.'-;-v--'-&-rw-‘ﬂ' e cw Fan e = mes as e - T mee e an —e S
VB e s e T T e e



s, . contractor

rédress
city WALKUT CREEK, CA . Thome _510-937=R501
/ License Type’ L 2505AC — s A4 -1pBGeo ¢ v

vijfeptive JavmcY 1, 1552, sin=s e ?rc'.'a:s'iaml Code Sectien 70587 repins poime cRIICIOTE to also bold
razardos Wste cecrification issued Of The State Cantrcior® Licesa beards Ireficate DT e entificste has
tecn received, in eHitien, to holding the acope iate eontraetors 1ieess Ty,

% . consultant B & AT 1%C.

sdiress 1137 X MCDOWELL, BOULEVARD _

i

city _ PETALIDGA, CA chone 70776521660

\/ a. Contact Person for tnvestigation

' Hzme SCOTT WILSON pitie 308 CAPTAIN

Phone 707-765=1660
/

1 (WASTE OTB) s
7S LINEAL FT. (WASTE 0IL) -

zength of piping being removed under this plan +120 LINEAL FT. (PETROLEUM)

. g.  Number of £anks being clesed under this plan

Total number of tanks alt facility L WASTE o1L;-3 PETROLEUM

10. State Registexed Hazardous Waste Transportersﬁ‘acili‘cies (se2
instructions). : .
¢ are hazardous waste and must be handled *¥

2% yngerground tank
ag hazardous weste

K mlt \K) product/Residual siudge/Rinsate cransporter .
'W(g / {‘W Hape _ ERICKSON/CONTACT pavTh sato . EFA 1.D. ¥o. Wﬁ.ﬁ%‘//
C’D{ r(/"'f W/ Haulerxr :.f.-icensé Xo. 0019 ~_ License ExXP. pate M‘D

' address __ 55 PARR BOULEVARD® __
P : city \c A} : state CA_ 2ip _#%g_gj___’_-—. -

-

) Product/?.esidual siudge/Rinsate Dispesal site .

(/ Fame _SAME AS IOA‘ ~__ EPh 1.D. No. e
_hddress . - ;_._—-




' -
: c) sanx end Z2P. gy Trensporter

\/c_ne_S_AM.E;1 0B TPA -I.D.o.

License £xp. Date

Hauler 1icense No.

rddress e

state Zip

city

d) Tank and piping Dispesal site

\/ﬁram. SAME AS 104 ~_ £pa 1.D. Ko.

" Aédress

city i

" 11, Experienced sample Collecter 2

Name __ MIKE TAMBRONI

Company . TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENT

-

Address .P.0. BOX 25534

t
.

Thone 415-386-8791

ity _SANTIA ROSA state CA, Iip 95405

" 12, Laboratory
L~ yame __ SUPERIOR LABS

rddress __ 15855 RURKE_ST ey INIT 1

zip 94124 :

City _ SAN FRANCISCO

State CA
%__\-ﬁ/'/

) gtate Certification ¥o. 1332
A PHONE $#415-647-2081 )

13. Have tanks o¥ pipes jeaked in the past? Yes (1 ¥o 193]

»

B . If yes, describe.

—— e n T



15.,

- Ons scil sazple nus
zemoved.

- ———

re

14.

pescribe pethot TO De uSed IOX Lendeiing v=r o=~

" puMP OUT w&:‘om INSERT 25 LBS w‘__;-‘_'__-_:___'

e

Zefore tanks are pu=ped out 224 jperted, 21l asscciated piping
—ust be flushed cuk into the tamks. 3All sccessikle zssociated

piping must thea be recoved. Inmaccessible piping zust ke

plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management pistrict (771-6000), alend with
local rire and Building Departrents, must alzo ta contacted for tank
removal pernits. Fire deparizents typically recuire the use of
explosion procs combusiibple gas melers to verify tank inertness. it
ig the coatracter's responsibility to bring a workizg cochustible gas
meter on site to verify £anx inertness.

-
-

Pank History and Sampling Information

]

Tznk ¥aberial to
re szmpled Tocation and
Cépacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
soil, ground- - .gznples

(see instructions)
water, etc.)

MAX. 2'0" BELOW L

1,000 GAL. | INSTALLED 1986 STILL SOIL )
gSED OIL | IN USE : C Wnter J [fel gzmppg me%:émk
) Vot A 5.
1f enConnFt I | igeuogll seb \smgw

LOrom endS g e £

2 PO | INEALATIEN VA R -7 | S Yiag 2o eead
X TEE | UNKRD "‘-‘.f"ff_’ggﬁ; B > TIHEAL] b

e |0 BE RETLACED L

présent in tbe’ excavation.

-

. £ be collected for every 20 feet bf piping that is
‘A ground vater sapple zust be collected should any ground water

. A & o ¢ mmrw arr— - BT T mp W tm R P o

g e =

e ————



jted Soil

stockpiled soil s
Volunre ’
(Estimated)

& CUBIC YARDS

" 2xcavated/stockp AIT’/_
zzpling Pla

ONE COMPOSITE SAMPLE, CONSISTING OF FOUR

INDIVIDUAL BRASS SAMPLING CYLINDERS WILL-BELff//
ANALYZED FOR EVERY 50 CUBIC YARDS OF SOIL.

SAMPLES WILL BE ANALYZED FOR (SEE BELCW).

DETECTABLE AMOUNTS OF I
FOUND, SAMPLES WILL BE TESTED FOR LEAD.

IF
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS ARE

stockpiléd soil nust de

completely coveIé

16. Chemical methods and ass
for znalyzing czrples

placed o bermed plastic 224
4 by plastic sheeting.

ociated detse

recormended minin

rust te

ction limits to be used

um verification amzlyses

. she Tri-regiomal Bcard
, and practical quantitation reperting 1inits should be folicved., =2
attached Table 2.
Contaninant] EFA, DHS, or Cther £P3, DHS, oY ¥ethod
- Sought . Sample Preparation otner Ainalysis Detecticn
E Method Rumber ¥ethod Number Timit
W.0. TANK
R SOIL WATER -
VTP G &7 GCFID 5030, WATER MoD. 8015, 8020 1.6, 5.0,
BIX & E GCFID 5030, 3810, OR 8240, SOIL FRM. TPE
a SOIL 602 OR 624, WATER | 0,0005 0.5:
— - - pEM. A2
- IW.0. TANK
vZTTPH D . GCFID 5030, WATER A cerip 3550, SOIL 1.0 50.9
o GCRID 5030, 3810 "l éorip 3510, waTER | PR e
|~ SOIL .
w1106 ° 413.1 _ {sM 5520 D& SOIL f;o.o 5,000,0
A 5 Vow 3320 c&F_water | 20T TP
cl, BC . _| so10, 8240, SULL h
- - . _{601 OR 624, WATER
// - PSS = T o= F ;‘ o I iy PR AN
&%‘iﬁﬁmLS: -, -
cd, Cr, Fb, 7130, 7197, 7421, ICAP OR AA
Za 7950 .
8270

PCP; PCB, PNA & CBEOSITE 8080

_17. Subnit Site Zea
Ont c@ﬁgf

oo

LR

gum

= —— e = T S
= R

ith and Safely Plap-(See Instructions)tp_ .

<25 Conhre?®V’S

L7 el a CFT

VAT

- e

- m— A A e S A T

R L
Ol — S

. revw 392

*



reppoile ludelnliley +

L / Nane of Insurer., E%?9§}Q

P e i

ﬁQ. Submit Plot Plan {See Instructions)
/ 20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination te this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Undexground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contanination Site Report form.
(See Instructions)

22. Submit-.a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information
listed in item 22 of the instructions.

T declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

T understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Favironmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved,

T understand that any changes in design, raterials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

T understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compiiance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.
T understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owmer or—iris agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda. '

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact
the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days

in advance of site work to scheduls,ths fequired inepecting:-

Signature of Contractor
Alan P. Edwards

Name (please type)

Signature /&V f é:/m_éé/ )

5/9/%4

Date

“"Signature of Site Quwner or Operator
: Alan P. Edwards -

Name (please type)

=)
Signature %—’ 5) @(/w

5/8/%4

Date

rev 3/92 - 6 -



. . INSTRUCTIONS .

E

ceneral Tnstructions
Genel

%+ Three {3) copies of <his plan plus attachments and deposit must be

subpitted to this Department.

+ any cutting into £anks requires local fire department approval.

ust be 2t the constructicen

%+ One complete copy of your approved plan m
d plan must also be sent

cite at all times; a cepy of your approve
to the landowner.

4

Tiem Specific Tnstruoctions

LN

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking plzce.

5. £PA I.D. NO, under which the tanks will be manifested
£PA I.D. numbers may de “btained from the State Department of

Health Services, 916/324~1781.

§. CONTRACIOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) Al} residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.

d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SZMPLING INFORMATION
Use History ~ This information is essential and nmust be accurate.
Include tank'installation date, products stored in the tank, and the

-~ gate when the tank was last used.

Material to be sazpled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

£ sapples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

iocation and depth o
nterface, side wall at the

+wo feet below the native soil/backfill i
high water mark, etc.

© rev 3752



Lo, CHENICAL METHODERRND XSSOCTATED DETECTION LIMITS '
ttached T 2. - _ . . ) )

cee 2

17. SITE HEALTH 2ND_SATETY PLAN
% site sgecific Health and Safety plan nust
advocate tne site health and safety plan include

be submitted. we
ne following items,

at a minizum:

2)

b)

e)

£)

9)
n)

k)

1)

The safety plan must be distributed to 21l employeas and co

working in hazardous waste operations on sit
hnthe;sita_ppalth and safety plan aleng with apy -standard opera

The neme and responsibilities of +he site health znd safety

officer;

2n outline of briefings ¢o be held before work each day to zppraise
employees Of site healtn and safely hazards:

s of each work task.

Tdentification cof health and safety nazard
and chenical hazardsi?

Include potential fire, explosicn, physical,

each hazard, identify the zction levels (centaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes.- in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chenical levels or physical conditions:

For

pescription of the work

habit changeés triggered by the azbove action
1evels or physical conal

abi
tions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel nonitoring ~ aleng with
the envirennmental sarmpling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above sction levels. Include instrumentation
maintenznce and calibration methods and frequencies;

confined space entry procedures (if applicable):

Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken To securs the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.dg. parricades, caution tape,

fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.)s

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. 3e sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the

site, and directions to the hospital nezrest the site;

pocurentation that all site workers have received the appropriaté
OSHA approved trainings and participate in agpropriate pedical

surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

page for employees to sign indicating they have -read and will
comply with the cite health and safety plan.

ntractors

2. A complete copY of
ting

procedures shall be on site and accessible at all tizmes.

rev 3/%2



KOTE: These S o = o .cte Operat
1910.120(b)(4),_Hazardous Wwaste Operations ana rEoerycii»r ~rrmeseete Tl
Fipal Rule, K2 6, 1939. safety plans of certain underground tank

cites zay need ‘meef the complete rsquir.eme‘ of this Rule.

18. PIOT PLIN . .
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facillity at which

+he tank(s) are iocated and should jnclude the following
jnformation:

- a) Scale; ‘
b) North Arrow; )
c) Property Tines;

65 tocation of all Structures; .

g) Locztion of 21l relevant existing equipment including tanks
2nd piping to be removed and dispensers;

-

£} Streets; 2

Underground conduits, Sewers, wzter lines, ut

n) Existing wells (&rinking, monitoring, etc.)i

o

i) Depth to ground watex; and
3) 211 existing tanks and piping in :ddition to the ones reing
pulled.

20. pEROSIT
A deposit, payzble to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage @ank Fee Schedule, must

accompany the plans.

21. Blank Unzuthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms maY be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the 5an
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality control Board (4&5/464-1255}.

iarger quantities may be cbtained directly from the State Water

. Resources Control Rocard at (916) 739-2421.

- a

22. TANX CLOSURE REPORT

The tank closure repcrt should contain the following informaticn:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions: Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any correosion, pitting, holes, etc.7



Descrlptlon f the excavation itgelf. Include +he tank and
excavatlon bth, a log. of the s..ratlg‘f!ic units (_ancquntered
within the, EVCEVZt‘Dn, a descriptien © oct holes or other

pctentlal contapinant pathways, the depth to eny cbserved .ground
water, descriptions and locations of stalned or odcr-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any cbserved iree product or sheen;

Description of szepling metheds;
£ the tipe of tank

Description of any remedial measures cenducted 2
rencval;
wing the excavaticn size aznd depth, nearby

and tznk and piping
n prepared for the Tank

To-scale figures sho
buildings, sample locations and depths,

Jocztions. Include a copy of the plot pla
Closure plan under item 13;

Chain of custedy records;

copies of signed laboratory reperis;

for all hazardous wastes

Copies of "TSDF to Generator® Menifests
contzminated

nauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
soil, etc.); and

Tzbulation of <the volume and final destinaticn of all non-
manifested contaninated 2oil hauled oI £fsite.

rev 352
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'RBCOiIi.

HYDROCARBON LEAX

Unknovwn FTuel

Teaded G25

NDED MININUM VERI

TABLE {2

PICATION AN

LYSES FOR

GNDERGROUND TRNE LERES . o

SOIL ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPy D  GCFID(3559)
aTXsE 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXEEZ 82680
TPE G GCFID(5030)
apxez 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BIXEE 8260
TOTAL LEARD AA

123 G GCFID(5030)

TFH D GCTID(3510)

ITRED €02, 624 °OT
8260

Ted G GCEID(SOBO)

BTXER 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD 2A

------ optienal-—"""77 .
TEL DES-LUFT TZL DES-LUTT
EDB DES-131303 ED3 DES-AB1803
Unleaded Gas 7pg 6 GCFID(5030) oo G GCFID(5030)
BTXEE §020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 ©°oT
TPH :ND BIXEE 8280 3260
piesel, Jet Fuel and TPH D GCFID(3559) TPY D GCFID(3510)
Verosene BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTXEE 602, 624 °©T
TP AND ATXEZ 8260 g260
fuel/Heating 0il TPH D GCFID(3530) Ted D GCFID(3510)
BTHLE 8020 or 8240 BTAEE €02, 624 or
TPH AND BTXEE 8260 8260
chlorinated solvents CL KC 8010 or 8240 CL HC 601 or 624
BTXE&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602 or 624
CI, BEC AND STY&E 8260 CL HBC 2ND BTX&E 8260
Non—chlorinatEd solvents TPH D GCFID{3350)° TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTXEE 2020 or 3240 BTLEE 602 or 624
TPH AND BTALE 8260 TPH and BIX&E 8250
vaste &nd ysed 0il TPH G GCFID{5030) TFH G GCFID(5030}
or Unknown TPH D GCFID(3550) T*H D GCFID(3510
{All analyses must be TPH AND BTXEE 8260
completed and cubmitted) ,0 &6 5520 D & T . 0&6G 5520 C & F
BTXE&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 ©F
8260
° CL HC SPIO or B240 CL-HC 601 or 624

{CAP or AA TO DETECT yETALS: €d, Cr, PP, I, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

5

PCB* 2CB
DCE* PCP
PRA PXA
CRECSOTE CREOSOTE

- L)

* 1L féﬁnd;_anélyzé £cr dibenzofurans (PCBs) ©T dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri—Req%onal Board Staff Rreconmendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



Tri-Regional Zagbtels ~ELOREl T
rrelininaYy pstege Investigations

| PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REBORTING

— - . . -

EITIARERN TOR TA3LZ §2: HINING YERITICATION 2MALYSIS

teing develobed and 2s zethods are

OTHER METEOREELIZS 2re continually
e used.

accepted Ty or DHS, they iso can ©
Tor DRINKIRERTER SOURCES, EFA cecormends . that the 500 series for
volatile ommfcs be used in preference +o the 600 ceries because +he
detection BiiEs are lower and the QA/QC is better.

e wakerials stored in the +ank are €O te
For instance, ceasonally, there
sigexred.

ADPROPRIATEEENCARDS for B
used for zil malyses °On Taple £2.
may be fivagifferent jet fuel mixtures to be con
To AVOID F2is? POSITIVZ getection of benzené senzene—free solvents
are to be m=f,

TQTAL PETREEZEM KYDROCARBONS (TPH) &s gasoline (¢} and diesel (D)
ranges {volgile and extractible, respectively) are +o pe analyzed and
charzcteriged by GCFID with 2 fused capillary colusn and prepzred BY
ZPA methof 5§30 (purge 2and trap) for volatile hydro- carbensy ox

! g 3530 methodology fe¥ extractable
s are prefe:red ro packed
wgfirst cut” with sgirey™

extracted & sonication usin
hydrocarbems.  Fused capillary columnh
columns; #gacked column way be used as &
szmples or sre the nydrocarbons have been
Q2/QC is Zsliiewed.

TETRAETHYD 122D (TEL) analysis may be requir rotal lead is
detected wmiless the deternination is made +nat the total lead
cencentration is geogenic (naturally occurring) .

14

(s 1]
}re
H

CHLORINATED FYDROCAREONS (CL HC) AND BENEENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AKD
ETHYLBENZENZ (BTXEE) 2re analyzed in soil py EPA methods 5010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in watel, g0l and 602, respectively {or

6£24):

OIL AND GRESE (O ¢ ¢) may be used .hen heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbups may be present. Infrared analysis by mgthod 418.1 may
also be zeceptable for 0 & G if prcper standards are used. standaxd

sethods" 13¢h pdition, 1583, has changed the sp3 series to 5520.
‘LIMITS are jnfivenced BY patrix

problexns aed laboratoly QA/QC procedures. soliowing are the practical

Q.uantitatian RepoTting Lipits: -
SOIL_PPY FATER FP3
TPE G 1.0 50.0
TFHE D 1.0 50.0
BTXEE 0.005 0.5
0ok G £50.0 5,000.0



rri-Regional B ;rd CSTLALY neCOmiuEai=s= =7 ma0m
prelininaxy ys site investigations

) .

sased upcn 2 Regional Board survey of Department of Health gervices
certified 12poratories, the Practical Quantitation Reperting Tinits are

attainable by 2 zajority of japoratories with i

rhe exceptlon of giesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel oractical Quantitaticn Reportlng t,inits, shown by
+he suUIVEY: are:

ROUTINE wODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppa (42%) < 10 ppa (10%)
< 5 ppm (12%) & >rprm (21%)
< 1ppa (35%) < 1 ppz {60%)

when the practical Quantitation reperting timits are not achievable,
an explanation of the preble is to te submitted on rhe laporatory

Sata sheets.

H

1p. TABORATCRY DATA SHEETS 2re ro be sigred and supmitted and include the
jzboratery's assesszent of the condition of the sarples ©n receipt
including temperature, suitable container TYPes air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. Tne sheets

are to include +he dztes sanpled, cubmitied, prepared for analysis,

and znalyzed.

31. IF PEARXS ARE TOUND, when running samples, £nat do not conforza to the
standard, 1zboratories are to report the peaks, inclvding any unknown
complex Rmixtures that eiute at times varying - from "the ste
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary +o the standard, they
may not be readily jdentified; however, tney are to De reported. At
_the discretion of the LIA OF Regicnal Spard the follewing information
is to be contained in the yaporatory repert!

The relative retention time for the unknoewWn pezk(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma~ togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature,‘temperature prograd
i C/aminute, and the final temperaturé. !

12. REPORTING LINITS FOR goH are: gasoline ctandard ¢ 20 carbon atoms,

giesel and jet fuel (kerosene) ctandard £ 50 carpen atoms. 1t is not

necessary to continue the chromatography peyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method pretocol (whichever time is greater}.

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Hajor oil ccopanies are peing encouraged ©T required bY the
federal government +o reformulate gasoline 25 cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. NT3E (Eethyl—ter‘tiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohel), and other chemicals may pe agded to reformulate gasolines to
he oxygen content in the fuel and thereby- decrease undesirable
emissions (asbout four percent with WTBE). MTBE and ethanol 2Ie, for
practical purposes, soluple in water. The removal ¢rom the water column
will be difficult. Other compeounds are being added DY the oil coppanies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are ctill being worked out. 1f you have any questions
apout the methodolody. please call your Regional Board representative.



CATE (MARDO/YY]

'ACORD!| CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 324196

PRODUCER TTHe CERTIFICATE 15 ISGUED AS A MATIER OF INFORMATION ONLY ANOD
- CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE H¢ _ER. THIS CERTIFICATE
Pettit-Morry Co. of Calif. O 10T AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE CO' "AGE AFFORDED BY THE
12242 Business Park Drive POLICIES BELOW.
Suite 13 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
Truckee, CA 96161
916-582-3636 COMPANY A
LETTER Republic Indemmity Co of Amer
COMPANY
INSURED LETTER B
Armer/Norman & Associates COMPANY ¢
156) - 3rd Ave. LETTER
walput Creek COMPANY [y
LETTER
ca 94596 COMPANY E
LETTER
COVERAGES .. .. RTINS

| Bl e S N S o e e R YT

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED 7O THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIEICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PEATAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREMN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

€9 |  TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER raucyrrcmve | soucy EXATION LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMP/OF AGG.
~ Jerams mane OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV.INJURY
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT] EACH DCCURENCE
FIRE DAMAGE {Anty one firel
MED. EXPENSE tAny one person}
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE
ANY AUTO LIMIT
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Por peraon]
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
NHON-DWNED AUTOS {Per accident!
GARAGE UABILITY PROPERTY DAMAGE
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURENCE
UMBRELLA FORAM AGGREGATE
OTHER THAN UMEBRELLA FORM e R T
WORKER'S COMPENSATION X | statutorvumit it
A AND PCo48947 4/01/94} 4/01/95 {each AccinENT 1,000,000
EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 1,000,000
DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE 1,000,000
OTHER

DERARIPTION OF OPERATIONSA OCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

CERTIFICATE HOLDER - — . . . ..CANCELLATION. . ....:ais’ - ! i e

~§ sHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WiLL ENDEAVOR TO

: {mai 10 DAVS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
Alameda County Health Care Age --| LEFT. BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR
Dept. of Environmental Health LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

Hazardous Material Division " [AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

80 Swan Way, Room 200 . 026923000
Oakland, CA 94621

ACORD 25-5 (7190 ! ol ACORD CORPORATION 1990
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ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES. INC.

ARCHITECTURE - ENGINEERING . ENVIRONNMENTAL SERVICES
1137 NORTH McDOWELL BOULEVARD » PETALUMA, CALIFORNIA 84854-1468 [707) 765-1660

Mailing Address: R.D. Box 750908, Petalurna, CA 94875-0308 Fax {7\87] 765-a908

[-s
By
April 25, 1994 > T
A
=0
2
Mr. Roel Merregiliagano o2
Department of Environmental Health S

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY
4500 PARK BLVD.
OAKLAND, CA G #4662
SS #9-3415; RHL JOB #8388.10

Dear Mr. Merregiltagano

On behalf of Chevron USA Products Company, we are submitting proposed plaos for the
above mentioned project with the intent of revising the paperwork previously sent to
include removal of an exisiing waste oil tank and installation of a new waste oil tank in the
same location. We are revising these plans to obtain the required Environmental Health
Department approval.

Enclosed please find the application package containing the following items:

1. Three copies completed application form (Underground Tank Installation Plan) with
three copies of all applicable cut sheets.

2. Three copies completed application form (Underground Tank Closure Plan)
modification.

3. Three site/plot plans with all requested information, as well a three sets of tank
drawings. N

4. Undesground storage fank permit application-Form A (for removal of existing waste
oil tank) and Form B (for installation of new waste ¢il tank) and Form C (for
underground storage tank installation).

5. A check in the amount of $483.00 (removal/installation fee) and $161.00 (annual fee
to register).

et raio%2

o
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SACRAMENTO, CA BELLEVUE, WA

LA HABRA, CA



2
iﬁil 25, 1994 . .

Mr. Roel Merregillagano

The contractor is Fillner Construction and will provide the site health and safety plan prior to picking
up the permit.

Should you have any guestions or need further information please feel free to contact me at (707)
765-1660. 1 look forward to working with you. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Scott Wilson

Job Captain

Enclosures

FAWP8388 INMERREG SRW

ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

e
L4



BRIAN F. ZITA
Architect

SJOHNMN W, JOHNSON
Architect

JOHN B, HICKS
Architect

STEVEN J. KATTNER
Archizect

CECIL P. SPENCER
Architect

JAMES H. RAY
Cvil Emgineer

' 4500 PARK BLVD.

N
'f

AN ESOP COMPANY

ROBERT H. LEE & ASSO!IATES, INIC.
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April 25, 1994
Revised May 10, 1994

L

Mr. Roel Merregillagano
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

—_
P

80 Swan Way, Room 200 L
Ozkland, CA 94621 =0
QO

RE: CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANY B

QAKLAND, CA
SS #9-3415; RHL JOB #8388.10

G52 tld 91 AUNA6

Dear Mr. Merregillagano

On behalf of Chevron USA Products Company, we are submitting proposed plans for the
above mentioned project with the intent of revising the paperwork previously sent to
include removal of an existing waste oil tank and instailation of a new waste oil tank in the

same location. We are revising these plans to obtain the required Environmental Health
Department approval.

Enclosed please find the application package containing the following items:
1. Three copies completed application form (Underground Tank Installation Plan) with

three copies of all applicable cut sheets. (The w& sheets from the previous package
still apply.)

Three copies completed application form (Underground Tank Closure Plan)
modification.

Three site/plot plans with all requested information, as well a three sets of tank
drawings. (Previous package.)

Underground storage tank permit application-Form A (for removal of existing waste
oil tank) and Form B (for installation of new waste oil tank) and Form C (for
underground storage tank installation). (Previous package.)

A second check in the amount of $483.00 (for installation) to accompany the two

check from the previous package of $483.00 (for removal) and $161.00 (annual fee to
register).

G. THE

SAFEYY PLA!J AUD CERTIFICA: o
conpcrors REALTH & RYIFICATE
| NsorALE

L&) MARIETTA, GA

SACRAMENTO, CA BELLEVUE, WA LA HABRA, CA
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April 25, 1994 ¢ @
Revised May 10, 1994

Mr. Roel Merregillagano .

rd

Should you hayg any questioné or need further information please feel free to contact me at (707)
765-1660. 1 look forward to working with you. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
A R i

Scott Wilson

Job Captain

Enclosurés

FAWPAB388. IAMERREG-2.5R W

ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.




